SATURDAY

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number-
HPEMS Limited 05186464
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Lane 6481 of 2013

[fufl name of court]

(8) Insent full name(s)and T/ We (a) Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road
“‘ﬂ'ﬁf}:ﬁ:ﬂ ‘l’gr‘(}’s Southend on Sea SS1 2EG and Domumk Thiel Czerwinke of Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP, The Ol
Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea SS1 2EG
admunistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

(b) Inserl dalcs from to

(b) 18 September 2013 (b) 17 March 2014

Signed

1t / Administrator(s)

Dated IS )LH ‘L"‘

Contact Detalls:

v 1
You do not have to give any contact mformztion n Bepbies Traynor (Cenurul) LLP

the box apposite butof you do, it will help Companies
Housc to contact you i there is a query on the form
The centact mlormatson thal you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

e Qld Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road Southend on Sen, $81 2EG

Tel Mumber 01702 467255

Fax Number 01702 467201 DX Number
When you hove completed and signud this form please send it to the Repistrar of Comparies al
Companics House, Crown Way, CardifT, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardalT
*A365Z5D6"
A1 19/04/2014 #134

COMPANIES HOUSE




XADM1203P

)} Begbies Traynor

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal hability

HPEMS Limited (In Administration)

Progress report pursuant to Rule 247 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 18 September 2013 to 17 March 2014




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors on the progress of the admimstraton The report 1s pnvate and confidential and
may not be reled upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, m whole or in par, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any cther person for any

purpose whatsoever

Contents

0O OO0 ODODOCOOOOQGQDO

Interpretation
Company information
Detarls of appointment of admirustrators
Progress dunng the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Pre-administration costs
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses
Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of administrators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the adrministration”

“the administrators” "we”

“our” and “us"”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
HPEMS Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 18 September 2013

Jamie Taylor of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG

and

Dominik Thiel Czerwinke of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old
Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, 1n relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, len or other
securty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

{n in relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company reqistered office

N/A
22 July 2004
05186464

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
SS81 2EG



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Date of administrators’ appointment 18 September 2013

Date of administrators’ resignation N/A

Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Lane

Court Case Number 6481 of 2013

Person(s) making appointment / Lioyds Bank TSB Plc

application

Acts of the administrators The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the

Company without personal hability Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of admimistrator
from tirne to time

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council

Proceedings Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are 'mam proceedings' within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Aftached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 18 September 2013 to 17
March 2014

ASSET REALISATIONS

Debtors/Retentions

Immediately on appointment, our agents Lesle Keats were instructed to commence the book debt collection
activities with the assistance of Mr Murphy

The book value of the Company’s book debts totalled £1,363,690 00 based on the advice and paperwork
provided This included outstanding Invoices (including VAT) of £2,184, Application/Final Accounts of
£1,214,308 and outstanding Retentions of £147,118 A 50% provision was applied against these figures solely
for the purposes of the directors Statement of Affairs

To date, the sum of £3,446 73 has been receved In respect of the Company’s debtors OQur No realisations
have been made to date 1n respect of the retentions

A number of the debts and retentions are either disputed or therr defects periods are yet to expire Our agents
are continuing to pursue outstanding sums and it Is presently uncertain as to the realisations achievable in this
respect Further disclosure in this regard may be prejudicial to collection efforts

VAT Refund (held by Bank)

A VAT refund due to the Company was patd directly to the Company’s former bank account held with Lioyds
Bank Plc This has been paid to Lioyds Bank Pic as part settiement of the bank'’s cutstanding liability under the
terms of therr floating charge



Insurance Claims

Some of the company’s debtors were subject to insurance clams To date, the sum of £58,500 has been
reahsed in this respect.

Cash at Bank

As stated in the Joint Administrator’s proposals, approximately £5,000 was held by the bank at the pomnt of
Administration These funds would be offset by the bank against thetr secured debt

Sundry Refund
Sundry Refunds have been received in the sum of £501 34
Bank Interest Gross

The sum of £0 14 has been realised in respect of bank interest gross

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed lo each class of the Company's creditors were provided n our statement of proposals.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows

Secured creditors

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc

The Company was esttmated to owe the sum of £460,000 to Lioyds Bank Plc in relation to an outstanding
overdraft The bank have fixed and floating charges over all property and assets present and future, including
goodwill, book debts, uncalled capital, bulldings, fixtures and fixed plant and machinery

A notice has been recerved from indicating that the sum of £482,116 1s owed to the bank

The sum of £54,355 has been pad to Lloyds Bank Plc, by way of a VAT refund due to the Company which
was paid directly by HMRC to the bank Further distnbutions are likely to be paid in due course, however the
timung and quantum will be heavily dependent on the reahisation of the book debts and retenbons previously
mentioned in this report.

Mr & Mrs Murphy

The sum of £470,000 1s estimated o be owed to Mr & Mrs Murphy, who acted as secunty providers in respect
of the loan from Rowanmoor Group to the Company Again, the tming and quanturmm of any dndend in this
regard will be heavily dependent on the realisation of the book debts and retentions previously mentioned in
this report

Preferential creditors
We consider that there will be sufficient funds for preferential creditors to be pasd in full

Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act




Section 176A of the Act prowides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute 1t to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were &t not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescnbed part of the Company's
net property 15 calculated by reference to a shiding scale as follows

a] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
a 20% of net property thereafter;
a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator wili not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

O the net property I1s less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

0 the admimistrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the prowvision shall not
apply (Section 176A(5))

Within the Admintstrators’ proposals we estmated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, that the Company’s
net property, as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act, would be £676,351 and the prescnbed part of the
Company's net property to be £138,270 20 These estimates remain vatid, however will be heawvily reliant on the
realisation of the debts and retentions previously mentioned To date, prescnbed part mones set aside for
distnbution to creditors after costs amounts to £19,838 96

On present information we do not intend to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the Act for an
order not to distnbute the prescnbed part of net property to the unsecured creditors However we reserve our
position generally in this regard should circumstances matenally change

Unsecured creditors

A dividend 1s anticipated to be paid to unsecured creditors from the prescnbed part mentioned above which
currently totals £19,838 96 Totai creditor clams received to date amount to £1,145,603 The increase In value
of the prescnbed part will be heavily dependent on the realisation of the book debts and retentions previously
mentioned n this report Any distribution to unsecured creditors will be done following the move to creditors
voluntary iquidation as detaled in section 10 of this report

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The pre-administration costs that were unpaid at the date of our appointment were detailed in our statement of
proposals for achieving the purpose of administration  The following steps have been taken during the penod of
this report to seek approval of these costs

- Laising with Lloyds Bank Plc to request completion of the resolution form provided, which includes a
resolution on pre-administration costs

7. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

It is Intended that our remuneration will fixed by reference to the time properly gven by us (as administrators)
and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the administration and we will draw disbursements, including




disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements i Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our finn's policy, detals of which accompanied the Statement of
Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

It will be for the secured creditor and preferential creditors to formally approve our remuneration and we will
write to them separately in this regard We have been liaising with Lloyds Bank Ple to request completion of the
resolution form provided, which includes a resolution administrator's fees and disbursements

Our tme costs for the penod from 18 September 2013 to 17 March 2014 amount to £33,940 00 which
represents 148 00 hours at an average rate of £229 32 per hour

The fallowing further informaticn in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

ul Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 18 September 2013 to 17 March 2014
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for reccharging disbursements
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

To 17 March 2014, we have not drawn any remuneration, agamnst total time costs of £33,940 00 incurred
stnce the date of our appointment We have not drawn any disbursements

A copy of "A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011" which provides guidance on creditors' nghts
on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration I1s set can be
obtamned online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, f you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arange to send you a copy

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Legal Fees

SGH Martineau LLP ('SGH') have assisted in adwvising the Administrators generally, handling the appointment
by Lioyd Bank Plc, commenting on our valdity of appointment and assisting with Retention of Title clams The
sum of £5,000 plus VAT plus non-vatable disbursements of £35 has been paid to SGH Martineau LLP SGH
have no outstanding costs at present

Agents Fees

Leshe Keats (LK) LK's fees for their work In reviewing the debtor ledger and providing a report are to be
limited to £3,500 + VAT and disbursements in the event that the habilty to the secured creditor 1s discharged
in full and surplus funds rematn or f not, a reduced fee of £1,000 + VAT was agreed

Therr involvement 1s detalled elsewhere in the report and they have been engaged on a 20% commission
basts together with necessary disbursements (such as secunty costs)

Storage

The sum of £345 75 plus VAT 1s payable to Archive Facilities (Southend) Limited in relation to the collection and
storage of the company’s records Archive Facilities (Southend) Limited 1s an associate of Begbies Traynor and
therefore this consttutes a Category 2 disbursement which requires credtor approval As stated above,
approval th respect of Category 2 disbursements 1s awaited

A statement of the expenses incurred during the penod of this progress report not covered by the above is
attached at Appendix 3




9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The collection of the Company’s book debts and retentons remains outstanding

10. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the director We have complied with our duties in this respect

\
|
|
|
|
As detailed in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submut a report to the Department for Business, ‘
Investigations completed and action taken 1

\
As explained in our Statement of Proposals, we have undertaken an wubal assessment of the manner in which ‘
the business was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in !

this respect.

Extension of administration
The administration has been extended until 18 March 2015
Proposed exit route from administration

On the present information, we are of the opinion that the unsecured creditors of the Company will
receive a distribution of prescrnbed part monies

As adwised in the Administrator's proposals, we do not have a general power to make a distnbution to
unsecured creditors and may only do so if the court gives permission It s considered that the court will
only grant such permission in exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making
distnbutions to unsecured creditors in a voluntary hiquidation is inappropnate  Additionally, there may
be matters for enqury conceming a company’s affars which are not within the scope of an
administrator’'s powers and which can only be property dealt with by a liquidator

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as admunistrators
and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the
provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to the
Registrar of Companies, our appoiniment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the
Company will automatically be placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation  Paragraph 83(7) provides

The hquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-
(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed penod, or
(@) if no person Is nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator

As part of our Proposals, which were deemed approved by creditors, we confirmed that we would act
as joint hquidators in the subsequent winding up of the Company

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS



Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the pemussion
of the court) may request in wrihng that we provide furher information about our remuneration or expensas
(other than pre-administration costs) which have been dstailed in this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any unsecured creditars with less than
10% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remunerabon charged or the
expenses Incurred as set out In this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s
inappropnatea

12. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately six months time or at the concluslon of the admirustration, whichever 15 the
sooner




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period. 18 September 2013 to 17 March 2014



HPEMS Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 17/03/2014

Sof AL

£ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(460,000 00) Lloyds Bank plc NIL
(170,000 00) Mr & Mrs Murphy NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
608,251 00 Debtors 3,446 73
73,594 00 Retentions NIL
54,355 00 VAT Refund (Held by Bank) 54,355 00
Insurance claims 58,500 00
5,000 00 Cash at Bank NIL
Sundry Refund 501 34
Bank Interest Gross 014
116,803 21
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees (1) 5,035 00
(5,035 00)
PREFERENTIAL CRERITORS
(5,849 00) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL
{4,645 D0) Employees re ArrearsiHol Pay NiL
NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Lloyds TS8 Bank plc 54,355 0Q
(54,355 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
1,019,902 00) Trade Creditors NIL
(4,065 00) Employees NIL
(45,000 00) Directors NIL
{20,000 00) HMRC {non VAT) NIL
54,355 00 HMRC (VAT) NiL
NIL
(933,906 00) 57,413.21
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recetvable 1,000 00
Bank 1 Current 36,574 25
Prescribed Part fund 19,838 96
57,413.21
Jame Taylor
Joint Admnistrator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502

15 Apnl 2014 09 33



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re<charging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

c Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod from 18 September 2013 to 17 March 2014




(shun sluIY 9 31) JNOY LB Jo (1 O JO SHUN U papiooal
sl awy) peis voddns Joj apew sbieyd e 51 ase3 B UG sWI) auo e juads st awig Jo junowe
jueaybis B asaym AUQ PEBWAAC UE SE palued SI Jng sased o) pableya jou & sod
Yy Buyeap Jo BuidA) se yons ‘syse) Japous no Builiies 1oy yejs poddns Aq jusds awy,

05t il poddng
oSt ogt JojRRsILWPY Joune
081 g8l JOJASIUIPY
0Ze 14 JojRASILILpY JOUSS
0%z 02 safieuep weisissy
Qoe SLE JabBeuepy
0se S9E Jabeuepy Jowag
GiE S6E Jopalg
S6¢€ YIN Z lauped
oSy =151 4 iaued

110Z A2 L0 0} 800Z PP LO 110Z Ae L0 WOty Hels jo spein

(4noy Jad 3) a)ey yno-abieyn
SMO||0) SE ale aJyj0 eag-uo-puayinog ay; o} Buiddde
$o)eJ A|) SUOIpUBS JaxjiewW [e30] INS O} Area jng 'AlBuoNBU Jas 2IE 3SED B UO MJOM ABW
18ty Yess jo sapesf snouea ayj Aq pabieyo sajes ey wuy [BUONEU B SI JouAel] saigbeg
SAIVYH INO-I98VHD YONAVYL 6318938

Alsuopels e
BuiAdooo)oyd pue Bugung o
ajiunsae) pue suoydajay s

asuadxa | A10baje B )0 158) aY)
SaYSNES WaY 2yl SSNEISY PAaUILIBLAR q URD S5ED 3y Of 1502 9518.d ay) alaum
apew aq Aew abieya e ybnouye esed au o) paflieys aq 10U W puE SpEaLBAC
a0 jerousb se pajeas) aq Areuuou pwm amnypuadxe jo swap Buwopo) sut {g)

1VA Jo 13U 2se paje)s sainby |y sjw sad
dop je pasanooal 51 ebeapw pue 1502 je pelieys are sjuBWeSIgSI LVA + 0DS3
J0 884 paxy & 12 pspnad aq 01 suoyenea Aue 104 patas) aq (m abieys siesedas v
Jnoy Jad QoL 3 jo il Jabeveyy pue Inoy Jed GZ13 10 9)8) JSUNEY € )2 51860 awn Jo
suonesieal Ja 9,51 uo paseq ase sabieyo sioy) Auedwod paienosse ue aJoasay)
s) pue 9d dnoyg Joudes) saigfiag jo ued e si Buninsuon 1assy g S19SSe
10 |esodstp Joue sucenjea s¥ELapun o) pafebua aq Aew Buyynsuog jassy 819 o

Jau =ue paje)s saunby |y 1ayealsy) oy yoea 1o) noy Jad 613
Ie pue 'paynbas vosied Jad snoy Jad 513 1B smoy g Jo 8bieyD wnwulw B S1 8J8Y)
'SpJ0DaJ pue syooq aw yoed AllesisAyd o) paanbas ale paqwin (pusyinog) saiyioe4
SaIyory asayp xoq sad gy z3 1e pableyd xoq piecqpled Jo uoisiacld spw Jad
dag je pabieys s1 spiodas pue $400Q 4O uooa)|0 Jop sbeapy {Japenb tad xoq sed
05 53) 'soud paucnuawaloge ay) ey je pabieya ase $ax0q paJpUNY OM) JBAD 'X0q
Jad Japenb sad )3 1@ pafileyo saxog palpuUNH oM 0) Jned ‘saxoq aaly) o) dn Joj
Japenb Jad o3 jo abieys wnwipy are pwodal sy Jo ajep s Je se Buijdde sape)
sll Auedwoo pajeoosse ue ‘papwr (pusyinog) sanpoes saydry Aq pafueys
si (asuadxa | Aiobajen e se ajqeableysal Jou uslm) SpIcOR) pUE 5x00q Jo abeiolg o

{leacidde 0y 108lgns) aseo ay; o} pabieyd aq o) ase dnoug Joukes) sagfiag
3y} uiiw sainua Aq papiacid $30iAIS 0] S)Rja Yoiym ainjipuadxs o sway Buimoo)

(062 0y | BATSRIFH GITAA ¥ PUCTIET Wl 190300 10 AHDMORY 10 UORTITLIDL ~ {0 JIS) 6§ SOBIEIf AN S0 VOMORELG
(2007 Rty | oar3aL3) €2yt 9 puesduZ] W miafaoy og6 ASuda|otun 10 USIUAWL - {3 cIS) § B3I ANuBROZU 6 oty |

8y} sjuswssingsip z Aobale) se pajean agq pinoys 9say] Isalajul Ue Sy 8jeinosse
Aue Jo ULy S1y Jo JSPOY SoWO By ydIym i saiped apisine o) apew ase sjuawded asaym
124} s91expul aouepinb aonoesd 1saq ‘aange 0) panays) sauobajea z ay) o} vonippe w
~ (pasinbai jeaqudde) sjuawasingsip z2 AicBsjen se pajeay) 8g PINCYS HIIUM Ses5uadx3 o

*ajnu Jad sauad gp Jo ajel sy je pabireyy & abiesjw Jed o

‘1509 12 pabreys s a6esn woos Bunesw ewapg Bulleaw
lad (0513 uopuoT) 0013 Jo ajer ay) Je pabiseyo s pue saoyjo swos Aq pabieyo aq
Aew sioypals Jo sBunaaw Aoinjeis jo asedind ayy Jo) afesn woos Buasw (2w o

(leacudde o) algns) aseo awy o} pabileyo ale amypuadxs Jo swal Bumolto) syt ()

UOI)eINI[ED JO POYISW 9QEUCSER) B UD PasE] ale
Uiym pue }S00 PaJedoj|B JO PRIBYS JO USSR UB 3pnjoul YdIYm 8SED Ay Uo paunaul
Apoausp amppuadxa |elUspiowm Jo sway - (painbas paosdde) sasusdxe g Awobsie) »

painoul ase Aey) se 850 U} o} pabiieyd aie SwWaj yans
v 8210AU1 & Jaddns [pwaixa Juapusdapu) U 0) aigesalal Ajlensn ased ay) o] paje|al
fnoanp 81 1ey) aunppusdxs oyisads - (pesnbar Jou jeacudds) sasusdxe | Awobeipd »

sauobajeo peosq om ol sasuadxa sayisse asuepinb aonoesd jsag
$3IV153 INIATOSNI SO NOILVHLSINTNGY GHL 40 1934534 NI SISNIJX3 SE3G10H 301330

MD[2q PAIEISP S! YDIyMm DWW JBY) 1B 800} Ui B)e) ANoy S, |ENpIApUI
8U] 1B papIoSal S BW BYJ SSED 3y} 0] SWn SAY SIBO0|IE 0] JSRIOY SJWC ad) yim
Buoie ases ay uo Bunpom YeEls smoje YoIum WasAs Butpicoa: awn e sajesedo Ly ay)

Mo|aq Jeadde asauy) pue Japioy 3210 auy)

Aq pafo|dwa ale Jey) Jels JO SIBAS] SNOUBA AIE a8 | [3A3] ajeudaxdde ay) je Jno paused
Burag s1 y10m JBY) SAUNSUS puE 35ED AN} JO 5)aadsE xa)dLWico B10W BY) Litw [BBP G} Jayuiry
SMojie jt Se Japjoy aoiyo sy} sisisse uvoineBajep yong yels jo siaquiaw o} syse) slebajsp
Il BYS/BH 81RISS oY) J0 UoNERSILIWPE ) Jo} Appqisuodsal [[B1BAD SBY Japjoy 8010 syt
S3LVISI INGATOSNI 40 NOILVOLSININGY SHL 30 1334534 NI 5334 §,43010H 321340

pajenojex ase sabieyo asoy) moy jo uoeue|dxa ue ypm Jayiabo) 'usheidunwal
$,J9pioy aoyo auy buosdde Jo) ajgsuodsal ase oym SS0LY) 0) pasojasip aq pinoys sabieys
yons ey} saynbas souepinb aogoeid 158 ISaURjU UB SBY S]RI0SSE AUE 10 Wiy Sy
10 Jap|oy 820 3y} yauym w saued apisino 0] spew aq o} aie sjuawked aiaym osje pue
Ly 8yl AQ papiaosd SaNIIoe) JO 1500 aUj J2A098) 0] SJUSLaSINGSIP 10 sasuadxa jo Aem Agq
abieyo ajesedas e axew o) ybnos s jeacudde Jojipasd asaym saidde ajou SIY} ‘ucTIppE U}

uonessunwal Buiscidde Joj sjqisuodsal

aJe Oym 3SOL) O} PSSOPSIP 8Q PINOYS UONELLOJU! Yyans Jew) sauinbasr aouepinb aonoexd
1599 SISEQ 1S0D AWM B U0 PAJRJRUNWAS BG ©] JAp|oy 8dio ay) Joj uonniosas e jo Buissed
sy Buwmojio) saa} sJapjoy 2210 au BupieBal sioypata o) papiacid 3q 03 SI UOKELLLIOU
Jayun; assym saydde ospe 1| ased ayp ym Bueap ui yads Apadord atwi ay) jo siseq
8U) UO uohessUNWRI MEIP O) [EAQIUE JOEPaID SHBES PUE 91BISI JUSAOSUE LB JO Jap|oy
aoio ue se Bumoe s1wiy ayy w tauonoesd Aousalosy) pasuadi| B ajaym sandde 8jou syl
NOLONGOuIN]

ADINOd ONISHVHI HONAYHL S31895389




3 3j2p O) UMBIP S04} |10

oo
m 8ze 0009 00 094 oo 58k ogsle 00 562 00 05¥ 3 o1 Apnoy abesday,
00 OFE EE 00009 Do 9EL'ZL |00 EBLE 00 g€ DO EYL’LL  |0DDOS 3 opeaB yeis A 1802 sy 1HOL
08rL ook g6l atl ZL v EY 0z apeb yes Aq snoa (E101
uofednn
0QSLE ases QeQ [ H xel
BunD
sBunaayy| ssapRw ayID
SONULLOD SITPAID
69 ¥34 00 200'F ot b2 cc ¥zl or vZ sjaul0
00 &6 05 5L5'E 088 6g pamag saoypard,
Bupas] Buipmiy
sjasse Aped piy 1Rp 1 jo uoluiay
3|26 }951 pUB 858U]sNg ‘Auadosy siosse
00 G&E 05 toz'e 0L 81 FA- ugiPao Iag|  §O uofes|eay
s 2L 05 48¢€ oot S -3 suopebpsasu) pua vgao| suoieBpsaau)
10 Z0P a5 L1Ie'e oL LEL [F4 saeys Jo wawaies pus Buodas ioimels
€8 £91 Qe Lz’ ob bl zL9 £9 80 Burjuey pue vOREASUIIDY
Bupuue|d pue
;¥4 as avZ’t 0Ls 0E t2 Buwueid ases pue uaunujoddy| uolRNISIVWPY
an:om.no.mha oy | 3107 EULL SIN0H |01 woddng | upupy ur uwpY vwpy sug | HBup issy 1Buyy 1Bup Jus o0 Joupey 3pRID JJEIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party Amount Amount Balance (to be
with whom incurred discharged discharged)
expense incurred E
£ £

Photocopying Begbies Traynor 23760 000 23760
{Central) LLP

Postage Begbies Traynor 378 68 000 378 98
(Central) LLP

Advertising The Stationery 75 00 000 7500

Office
Bonding Insolvency Risk 148 50 000 148 50
Services

Travel Expenses Beghies Traynor 3970 000 3970
{(Central) LLP

87978 000 87978




